

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

SHAFIQ RASUL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND ACCOUNTABILITY,  
THE INTERNATIONAL LEAGUE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, AND  
INDIVIDUAL ADVOCATES FOR THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE  
JUDICIARY IN EMERGING DEMOCRACIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NICHOLAS W. VAN AELSTYN\*  
WARRINGTON S. PARKER, III  
THOMAS P. BROWN  
CHRISTIAN E. MAMMEN  
ELIZABETH A. BROWN  
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE & MCAULIFFE LLP  
333 Bush Street  
San Francisco, California 94104-2878  
415-772-6000 (Telephone)  
415-772-6268 (Facsimile)

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 7           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 9           |
| I. A GOVERNMENT WITH CHECKS AND<br>BALANCES IS ESSENTIAL TO SAFE-<br>GUARDING INDIVIDUAL FREEDOMS. ....   | 9           |
| A. For More Than 200 Years, The United<br>States Has Recognized That A Strong,<br>Independent Judiciary Is Essential To The<br>Preservation Of Individual Liberties.....  | 9           |
| B. Much of the World Has Followed The<br>United States’ Lead.....   | 11          |
| II. IN THE UNITED STATES, THIS COURT<br>HAS ALWAYS EXERCISED JURISDICTION<br>TO ENSURE THAT THE EXECUTIVE’S<br>AUTHORITY TO DEPRIVE INDIVIDUAL<br>RIGHTS IS CHECKED. .... | 12          |
| III. THE INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY<br>RECOGNIZES THAT A STRONG, INDE-<br>PENDENT JUDICIARY IS ESSENTIAL TO<br>THE PRESERVATION OF INDIVIDUAL<br>FREEDOMS.....               | 18          |

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| IV. A STRONG, INDEPENDENT JUDICIARY IS ESSENTIAL TO THE PROTECTION OF INDIVIDUAL FREEDOMS AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF STABLE GOVERNANCE IN EMERGING DEMOCRACIES AROUND THE WORLD..... | 21          |
| A. Individual Nations Have Accepted and Are Seeking to Implement Judicial Review By A Strong, Independent Judiciary. ....  | 21          |
| B. Other Nations Have Curtailed Judicial Review During Times Of Crisis, Often Citing the United States' Example, And Individual Freedoms Have Diminished As A Result.....          | 26          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 30          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .                                    | 12          |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....   | 10, 11      |
| <i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1955) .....   | 14          |
| <i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....  | 13          |
| <i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....                                    | 11, 14      |
| <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....  | 13, 16, 17  |
| <i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2003 WL 22971053<br>(9th Cir., Dec. 18, 2003) .....    | 18          |
| <i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81<br>(1943) .....                             | 15          |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....   | 10, 12      |
| <i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....  | 13, 14      |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....                                      | 16, 17      |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..                                     | 15          |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch)<br>137 (1803) .....                             | 12          |
| <i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2003 WL<br>22965085 (2d Cir., Dec. 18, 2003) ..... | 17          |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....              | 15, 16      |
| <i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932) .....                                     | 13          |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> ,<br>299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....            | 14          |

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> ,<br>338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....  | 16          |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....  | 12          |
| <i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464<br>(2d Cir. 1995) .....   | 23          |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....  | 11, 13      |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....   | 16          |
| <br><b>U.S. Constitution, Statutes and Resolutions</b>   |             |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 10 .....  | 17          |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....   | 14          |
| Authorization for Use of Military Force,<br>Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....   | 17          |
| <br><b>Foreign Constitutions</b>   |             |
| Afghan Constitution Art. 116 (unofficial trans.),<br><i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hazara.net/jirga.Afghan%20Constitution-Final.pdf">http://www.hazara.net/<br/>jirga.Afghan Constitution-Final.pdf</a> .....                                      | 26          |
| Albanian Constitution Art. 125, 128 .....  | 25          |
| Constitution of the Republic of South Africa,<br><i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.polity.org.za/html/govdocs/constitution/saconst.html?rebookmark=1">http://www.polity.org.za/html/<br/>govdocs/constitution/saconst.html?rebook<br/>mark=1</a> ..... | 25          |

### **International Treaties, Resolutions and Declarations**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights,<br>O.A.U. Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 Rev. 5, <i>adopted</i><br>June 27, 1981, <i>entered into force</i> October 21,<br>1986 .....   | 20     |
| American Convention on Human Rights, O.A.S.<br>Treaty Series, No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123,<br><i>signed</i> November 22, 1969, <i>entered into force</i><br>July 18, 1978 .....  | 20     |
| <i>Basic Principles on the Independence of the<br/>Judiciary, adopted by the Seventh United<br/>Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime<br/>and the Treatment of Offenders in 1985,<br/>available at <a href="http://www.hfhrpol.waw.pl/EN-RTF/en-5-5.htm">http://www.hfhrpol.waw.pl/EN-RTF/en-5-5.htm</a> .....</i> | 18, 19 |
| Charter of the Organization of American States,<br>O.A.S. Treat Series Nos. 1-C and 61, U.N.T.S.<br>No. 1609, Vol. 119, <i>entered into force</i> April 30,<br>1948 .....  | 20     |
| Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental<br>Freedoms of the Commonwealth of Indepen-<br>dent States, Council of Europe doc. H(95)7<br>rev (1995) .....   | 20     |
| Copenhagen Document, 29 I.L.M. 1305 (June 29,<br>1990), <i>available at <a href="http://www.osce.org/docs/english/1990-1999/hd/cope90e.htm">http://www.osce.org/docs/english/1990-1999/hd/cope90e.htm</a> .....</i>  | 21     |

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| European Convention for the Protection of<br>Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms,<br>213 U.N.T.S. 221, <i>signed</i> November 4, 1950,<br><i>entered into force</i> February 3, 1953.....   | 20          |
| International Convention on Civil and Political<br>Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, December 16, 1966 .  | 19          |
| International Convention on Civil and Political<br>Rights, Art. 9, §§ 1-4 .....   | 19          |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N.G.A.<br>Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 <i>adopted</i><br>Dec. 10, 1948, Art. 10, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://usinfo.state.gov/journals/itdhr/1098/ijde/perspect.htm#congress">http://us<br/>info.state.gov/journals/itdhr/1098/ijde/perspect.<br/>htm#congress</a> ..... | 19          |
| <br><b>Law Reviews and Journals</b>   |             |
| Stephen Gardbaum, <i>The New Commonwealth<br/>Model of Constitutionalism</i> , 49 AM. J. COMP.<br>L. 707 (2001).....  | 23          |
| Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Stefaan Van der Jeught,<br><i>Human Rights Protection Under the New Con-<br/>stitutions of Central Europe</i> , 20 LOY. L.A. INT'L<br>& COMP. L. REV. 475 (Mar. 1998) .....   | 25          |
| Ran Hirschl, <i>The Political Origins of Judicial<br/>Empowerment through Constitutionalization:<br/>Lessons from Four Constitutional Revolutions</i> ,<br>25 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 91 (2000).....   | 22          |

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Christopher M. Larkins, <i>Judicial Independence and Democratization: A Theoretical and Conceptual Analysis</i> , 44 AM. J. COMP. L. 605 (1996) .....  | 22          |
| Tholakele H. Madala, <i>Rule Under Apartheid and the Fledgling Democracy in Post-Apartheid South Africa: The Role of the Judiciary</i> , 26 N.C. J. INT'L L. & COM. REG. 743 (Summer 2001) ..... | 25          |
| Jordan J. Paust, <i>Judicial Power to Determine the Status and Rights of Persons Detained Without Trial</i> , 44 HARVARD INT'L L. J. 503 (2003) .....  | 21          |
| <br><b>Other Authorities</b>   |             |
| Agence France Presse, <i>Employers lash out at Swazi government, demand return to rule of law</i> , 2002 WL 23671087 (December 13, 2002) .....   | 24          |
| Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> 26-30, 323 (1992) .....  | 9           |
| BBC Monitoring, 2002 WL 15938703 (Mar. 8, 2002) .....  | 28          |
| CBS News Website, <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2004/01/02/world/main591116.shtml">www.cbsnews.com/stories/2004/01/02/world/main591116.shtml</a> .....                                 | 26          |
| Mauro Cappelletti, <i>The Judicial Process in Comparative Perspective</i> (1989) .....   | 23-24       |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison) .....  | 10          |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) .....   | 14          |



|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Doug Gross, <i>Carter: U.S. Human Rights Missteps Embolden Foreign Dictators</i> , Associated Press, Nov. 12, 2003, available from Westlaw at 11/12/03 APWIRES 00:30:26 .....   | 28          |
| International Commission of Jurists, <i>Attacks on Justice 2000-Peru</i> , Aug. 13, 2001, available at <a href="http://www.icj.org/news/php3?id_article=2587&amp;lang=en">http://www.icj.org/news/php3?id_article=2587&amp;lang=en</a> .....  | 27          |
| International Commission of Jurists, <i>Attacks on Justice 2002-Zimbabwe</i> , Aug. 27, 2002, available at <a href="http://www.icj.org/news/php3?id_article=2695&amp;lang=en">http://www.icj.org/news/php3?id_article=2695&amp;lang=en</a> .....  | 27          |
| R.W. Johnson, <i>Mugabe's Agents in Plot to Kill Opposition Chief</i> , Sunday Times (London), June 10, 2001 .....  | 27          |
| Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> 157 (1748) (Anne Cohler, et al., eds., 1989) .....   | 10          |
| <i>Ocalan v. Turkey</i> , Appl. No. 46221/99, 37 Eur. H.R. Rep. 10 (Mar. 2003) .....  | 20          |
| Darian Pavli, <i>A Brief 'Constitutional History' of Albania</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ipls.org/services/others/chist.html">http://www.ipls.org/services/others/chist.html</a> .....   | 25          |
| Daniel Prefontaine and Joanne Lee, <i>The Rule of Law and the Independence of the Judiciary</i> , International Centre for Criminal Law Reform and Criminal Justice Policy (1998), available at <a href="http://www.icclr.law.ubc.ca/Publications/Reports/RuleofLaw.pdf">http://www.icclr.law.ubc.ca/Publications/Reports/RuleofLaw.pdf</a> ..... | 23          |

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Presidential Remarks at Georgetown University Law School, 36 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2218, September 26, 2000, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://clinton6.nara.gov/2000/09/2000-09-26-remarks-by-president-at-georgetown-international-law-center.html">http://clinton6.nara.gov/2000/09/2000-09-26-remarks-by-president-at-georgetown-international-law-center.html</a> .....                    | 24          |
| Shehu Sani, <i>U.S. Actions Send a Bad Signal to Africa Inspiring Intolerance</i> , Int'l Herald Tribune, September 15, 2003, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.iht.com/ihtsearch.php?id=109927&amp;owner=(IHT)&amp;date=20030121123259">http://www.iht.com/ihtsearch.php?id=109927&amp;owner=(IHT)&amp;date=20030121123259</a> .....   | 29          |
| Ron Synowitz, <i>Afghanistan: Constitutional Commission Chairman Presents Karzai with Long-Delayed Draft Constitution</i> , Nov. 3, 2003, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.rferl.org/nca/features/2003/11/03112003164239.asp">http://www.rferl.org/nca/features/2003/11/03112003164239.asp</a> .....   | 26          |
| White House Press Release, June 24, 2002, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/06/20020624-3.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/06/20020624-3.html</a> .....   | 25          |
| White House Website, <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/infocus/developingnations">www.whitehouse.gov/infocus/developingnations</a> .....   | 24          |
| Roman Wieruszewski, <i>Seminar on the Interdependence Between Democracy and Human Rights</i> , U.N. Treaty Bodies and Special Procedures and the Strengthening of Democracy, Office of the High Comm. for Human Rights, at 16 (25-26 Nov. 2002, Geneva), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.unhchr.ch/democracy/D-Wieruszewski.pdf">http://www.unhchr.ch/democracy/D-Wieruszewski.pdf</a> .... | 19, 20      |

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation Of The American Republic 1776-1787</i> (1993) .....   | 9           |
| Sean Yoong, <i>Malaysia Slams Criticism of Security Law Allowing Detention Without Trial</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 9, 2003, available from Westlaw at 9/9/03 APWIRES 09:34:00 ..... | 28          |
